ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 14204/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-12-2019 in RFA No. 5202/2009 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

ISHWAR (DECEASED THROUGH LRS.) & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54929/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.54934/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.54928/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.54930/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.54933/2022-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Date: 29-04-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s) Dr. K.S. Chauhan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, AOR

Mr. Ajit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.

Application for deleting the name of petitioner is allowed at the risk and responsibility of the petitioners.

Delay in filing the application for substitution, to bring the Lrs. of deceased petitioner, is condoned.

Substitution is allowed.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 10079-80 of 2020 etc.

Until further orders, there shall be stay of recovery

proceedings.

(NEELAM GULATI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)